Term”), and subject to the terms and conditions of this Amendment, BGE shall be 
responsible for, and undertake itself and through its contractors, capital expenditures 
related to Capital Improvements (“Capital Improvement Projects”), up to an aggregate 
cost of One Hundred Twenty Million Dollars ($120,000,000) during the Initial Term 
(“BGE’s Initial Term CIP Obligation”).  The City, in its discretion, may undertake 
additional Capital Improvements and may continue Capital Improvements that the City 
began prior to the Effective Date. 

4. Maintenance Payments.   BGE shall pay (i) an annual fee of Fourteen Million Dollars 
($14,000,000) for the calendar year ending December 31, 2023 and (ii) an annual fee of 
One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,500,000) for each subsequent calendar 
year during the Initial Term (each such annual fee payment, a “Maintenance Payment”), 
to the City for Maintenance of the Conduit System to be performed by the City and which 
Maintenance Payments shall be used in accordance with Section 10 of the 2016 Settlement

[...]

eighty (180) days prior to the expiration of the Initial Term. During the Extended Term, 

and subject to the terms and conditions of this Amendment, BGE shall (a) be responsible 
for, and undertake itself and through its contractors, Capital Improvement Projects up to 
an aggregate cost of Ninety-Two Million Dollars ($92,000,000) (“BGE’s Extended Term 
CIP Obligation”) and (b) pay an annual fee of One Million Five Hundred Thousand 
Dollars ($1,500,000) for each subsequent calendar year during the Extended Term (each 
such annual fee payment, an “Extended Term Maintenance Payment”) to the City for 
Maintenance of the Conduit System to be performed by the City and which Maintenance 
Payments shall be used in accordance with Section 10 of the 2016 Settlement Agreement.